FORM PTQ-1595 RE 08-01-200 (Rev. 06/93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	R SHEEI Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner o 10217516	S the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
John M. Gray, Jr. David J. Wynee 7-29-32	Name: Coffman Stairs, LLC
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗍 Yes 🛛 No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 1000 Industrial Road Marion, VA 24354
⊠Assignment ⊡Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	
□Other:	
Execution Date: April 4, 2002	
4. Nature of submission:	
☐New ☐Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	
Reel #: Frame #:	
⊠Corrective Document	
Reel #: 012787 Frame #: 0960	
to correct spelling of name of receiving party from Coffmain Stairs, LLC to Coffman Stairs, LLC	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛛 Yes 🛛 No
5. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.:021633-9002
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
10/118,884	
	ned? 🛛 Yes 🖾 No
Additional numbers attack	
6. Correspondent name and address:	7. Total number of applications/patents involved: <u>1</u>
6. Correspondent name and address: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW	7. Total number of applications/patents involved: <u>1</u>
6. Correspondent name and address: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u>	7. Total number of applications/patents involved: <u>1</u> Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: <u>5</u> Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ DEnclosed
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address:</li> <li>MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW</li> <li>401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1</li> <li>Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: 5</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965</li> </ul>
6. Correspondent name and address: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1</li> <li>Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: 5</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>Authorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies)</li> </ul>
6. Correspondent name and address: MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1</li> <li>Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: 5</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address:         <ul> <li>MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW</li> <li>401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> </ul> </li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029         <ul> <li>CERTIFICATE OF MAILING</li> <li>I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320, Washington, DC 20231</li> </ul></li></ul>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1</li> <li>Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: 5</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$</li> <li>□Enclosed</li> <li>□Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>⊠Authorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies) to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address:         <ul> <li>MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW</li> <li>401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> </ul> </li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029         <ul> <li>CERTIFICATE OF MAILING</li> <li>I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: _1</li> <li>Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: _5</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$</li> <li>□Enclosed</li> <li>□Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>⊠Authorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies) to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address: MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320, Washington, DC 20231 Date: <u>7(24/02</u> 72ancy K. Thompson Do NOT USE</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: _1</li> <li>Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: _5</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$</li> <li>□Enclosed</li> <li>□Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>⊠Authorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies) to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address: MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320, Washington, DC 20231 Date: <u>7(24/02</u> <u>72ancy</u> <u>K. Thompson</u> DO NOT USE 8. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inf</li></ul>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: _1</li></ul>
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address: MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320, Washington, DC 20231 Date: <u>7/24/02</u> <u>72ancy</u> <u>K. Thompson</u> DO NOT USE 8. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inf copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account Martin L. Stern Martin L. Stern MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> DO NOT USE 1000000000000000000000000000000000000</li></ul>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: _1</li></ul>
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address:</li> <li>MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING</li> <li>I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320, Washington, DC 20231</li> <li>Date: <u>7/24/02</u> <u>72ancy</u> <u>M. Thompson</u> DO NOT USE</li> <li>8. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inf copy of the original document. Charges to deposit accou Martin L. Stern</li> </ul>	7. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1 Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: 5 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965 Muthorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies) to deposit account #50-1965 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) THIS SPACE ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true nt are authorized. T/24/02
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address: MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320, Washington, DC 20231 Date: <u>7/24/02</u> <u>72ancy</u> <u>K</u>, <u>Thompson</u> DO NOT USE 8. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inf copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account <u>Martin L. Stern</u> Name of Person Signing </li> </ul>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1</li> <li>Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: 5</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$</li> <li>□Enclosed</li> <li>□Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>○Authorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies) to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul> THIS SPACE ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true nt are authorized. ① [12:9] ① [12:9] ② [12:9] ③ [12:9] ③ [12:9] ③ [12:9] ③ [12:9] ③ [12:9] ③ [12:9] ③ [12:9] ③ [12:9] ④ [12:9] ● [12:9]
<ul> <li>6. Correspondent name and address:</li> <li>MICHAEL BEST &amp; FRIEDRICH LLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611</li> <li>Direct telephone calls to: <u>Martin L. Stern</u> at telephone no. (312) 661-2121 or fax no. (312) 661-0029 CERTIFICATE OF MAILING</li> <li>I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Assignment Division, Box Assignments, CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy, Suite 320, Washington, DC 20231</li> <li>Date: <u>7/24/02</u> <u>72ancy</u> <u>M. Thompson</u> DO NOT USE</li> <li>8. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inf copy of the original document. Charges to deposit accou Martin L. Stern</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>7. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1</li> <li>Total pages including cover sheet and attachments: 5</li> <li>Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$</li> <li>□Enclosed</li> <li>□Authorized to be charged to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>⊠Authorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies) to deposit account #50-1965</li> <li>(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> <li>THIS SPACE</li> &lt;</ul>

	04-17 2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 06/95)	Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)       PA'         To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents and Tra			
////////	102058862 inal document(s) or copy(ies).		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
John M. Gray, Jr. (しんし) David J. Wynee	Name: Coffmain Stairs, LLC		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🜌 No	Street Address: 1000 Industrial Road		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	1 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I		
☐ Other:			
Execution Date: April 4, 2002			
4. Nature of submission:			
🛛 New			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	10/118884		
Correction of PTO error	10/11000/		
Reel #: Frame #:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Corrective Document			
Reel #: Frame #:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛛 Yes 🛛 No		
5. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 021633-9002		
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:April 4, 2002		
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).		
Additional numbers attact	l ned? 🔄 Yes 🐱 No		
6. Correspondent name and address	7. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1		
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>1854(\$40 of which covers</u>		
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 1900	recordal fee		
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611-4212	⊠ Enclosed		
Direct telephone calls to: Martin L. Stern	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 50-1965		
at telephone no. (312) 222-0800	Authorization to charge additional fees (deficiencies)		
<b>CERTIFICATE OF MAILING</b> I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, postage prepaid, in an envelope addressed to Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, DC 20231 on	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
······································			
Typed name:			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true		
copy of the original document. Charges to deposit accol			
Martin L. Stern	Jontatto 4/9/02		
المحاص والمراجع المراجع المراجع الفريان والفريان والمراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع المراجع	gnature Date		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner for Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments			
Washington, DC 20231			
	DATENT		

## ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor or inventors (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

John M. Gray, Jr. 227 Ridgeway Avenue Marion, VA 24354

David J. Wynne 23349 Bowman Road Abingdon, VA 24211

hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

Coffman Stairs, LLC 1000 Industrial Road Marion, VA 24354

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as:

## Adjustable Staircase Rail System

for which a United States Patent Application was executed on even date herewith and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

(1) The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at its expense (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional application thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.

(2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

(3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

(4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH, LLC. of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country

Date

Signature of Inventor

State of County of

SS.

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

derbereby certify that the above-identified ASSIGNOR, personally known to me to be the same person or persons who signed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that the said instrument was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of the ASSIGNOR, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal, this <u>4</u> day of <u>April</u>, 20<u>02</u> <u>Balbar</u><u>Divisional</u>, 20<u>02</u> Notary Public

Date 4/4/03	Signature of Inventor David J Wynne	_ (SEAL)
	$\mathcal{O}$	

SS.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>U</u> )))) County of Snyth

Hunshad hereby certify that the above-identified ASSIGNOR, personally known to me to be the same person or persons who signed the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that the said instrument was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of the ASSIGNOR, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal, this 4 day of <u>April</u>, 2002 Babbara Punistiad Notary Public



SEIDE DE DUC

1703 AU ?N M 9: 26

FINANCE BECTION

401 N. Michigan Avenue Suite 1900 Chicago, Illinois 60611 Telephone (312) 661-2100 FAX (312) 661-0029 www.mbf-law.com

Author: Martin L. Stern Writer's Direct Line: (312) 661-2121 Email: mlstern@mbf-law.com

Offices in: Milwaukee, Wisconsin Madison, Wisconsin Manitowoc, Wisconsin Waukesha, Wisconsin Lehigh Valley, Pennsylvania

July 24, 2002

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Division Box Assignments, CG-4 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway - Suite 320 Washington, DC 20231

7-29-02

Re: Correction of Recordation of Assignment Document 102058862A Patent Application Serial Number 10/118,884 Recordation Date: 04/09/2002 Reel/Frame: 012787/0960 Assignee: Coffman Stairs, LLC Our File 021633-9002

Dear Sirs:

Attached is a Recordation Form Cover Sheet correcting the spelling of the name of the receiving party for the above recordation from Coffmain Stairs, LLC to Coffman Stairs, LLC. Please make the correction as indicated on the attached copy of Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document 102058862A and return a Notice of Recordation of Assignment Document to us showing the assignee to be Coffman Stairs, LLC. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fee required to our Deposit Account No. 50-1965.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

**MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC** 

Martin L. Stern

MLS/nkt Attachments

S:\CLIENT\021633\9002\C0130129.1



JUNE 12, 2002

PTAS

MI 5

MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLC MARTIN L. STERN ATTORNEYS AT LAW 401 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 1900 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611-4212 Chief Information Officer Washington, DC 20231 www.uspto.gov



\*102058862A\*

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 04/09/2002

REEL/FRAME: 012787/0960 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR: GRAY, JR., JOHN M.

ASSIGNOR: WYNEE, DAVID J.

ASSIGNEE:

COFFMAN COFFMAIN STAIRS, LLC 1000 INDUSTRIAL ROAD MARION, VIRGINIA 24354

> SERIAL NUMBER: 10118884 PATENT NUMBER:

DOC DATE: 04/04/2002

DOC DATE: 04/04/2002

FILING DATE: 04/09/2002 ISSUE DATE:

ANTIONE ROYALL, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

**RECORDED: 07/29/2002**